

**Court No. - 7**

**Case :-** SECOND APPEAL No. - 179 of 2002

**Appellant :-** Sukhaie And Others

**Respondent :-** Shyam Karan And Others

**Counsel for Appellant :-** R.K.Chitragupt,J.N. Singh,S.P.  
Giri,Siddharth Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.K.Srivastava,Dilip Srivastava,Hari  
Shankar Chaurasia

**Hon'ble J.J. Munir,J.**

This appeal has come up on an office report dated 07.08.2023 for hearing.

It is an admitted appeal of the year 2002.

It is pointed out that the only contesting respondent is plaintiff-respondent no. 1 and the other respondents are proforma. Therefore, even if they are not represented, the appeal can be heard.

The Lower Court records in original are available.

This appeal is adjourned for hearing to **12.01.2024**.

Let this order be communicated to learned Counsel for the appellants by the office **within 24 hours**.

Mr. Hari Shankar Chaurasia, learned Counsel is present on behalf of the respondents.

**Order Date :-** 3.1.2024

Prashant D.